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INTERROGATORIES OF POLLUTION PROBE 
 
 

Witness Panel(s):  3 

INTERROGATORY 1:   1 

Reference(s):  Exhibit D1, Tab 8, Schedule 12  2 

Exhibit D1, Tab 8, Schedule 12, Appendix A 3 

 4 

Please provide a copy of Toronto Hydro’s contract with Navigant Consulting Inc. for the 5 

distributed generation plan/study.  Please also provide copies of all other documents 6 

between Toronto Hydro and Navigant Consulting Inc. regarding the terms of reference as 7 

well as schedule for the distributed generation plan/study.   8 

 9 

RESPONSE: 10 

A copy of the Distributed Generation Consulting Services Agreement between Toronto 11 

Hydro and Navigant Consulting Inc. has been attached to this Schedule as Appendix A.  12 

The agreement contains the scope of work which is presently under way, the deliverables 13 

and a schedule for the distributed generation study.  There are no other documents 14 

between the parties on these subjects.   15 



acrespo
Typewritten Text
Toronto Hydro-Electric System Limited
EB-2010-0142
Exhibit R1
Tab 8, Schedule 1, Appendix A
Filed:  2010 Dec 6
(18 pages)







































Toronto Hydro-Electric System Limited 
EB-2010-0142 

Exhibit R1 
Tab 8 

Schedule 2 
Filed:  2010 Dec 6 

Page 1 of 2 
 
 

INTERROGATORIES OF POLLUTION PROBE 
 
 

Witness Panel(s):  5 

INTERROGATORY 2:   1 

Reference(s):  Exhibit M1, Tab 1, Schedule 1, page 7 2 

 3 

a) Please provide the formula that Toronto Hydro uses to calculate the dollar value of 4 

the annual difference between actual and forecast losses in the RSVA Power variance 5 

account. 6 

b) Please provide the dollar values of the annual differences between the actual and 7 

forecast losses in the RSVA Power variance account for each of the past five years. 8 

c) Would Toronto Hydro oppose a proposal to exclude the dollar value of the annual 9 

difference between actual and forecast losses from the RSVA Power variance 10 

account?  If yes, please explain why. 11 

 12 

RESPONSE: 13 

a) THESL is currently undertaking a review of the RSVAPower account details and 14 

process for booking amounts to this account (which include amounts related to the 15 

cost of power as well as amounts related to Global Adjustment).  An amount of 16 

$5,596, not including amounts related to Global Adjustment, is currently booked in 17 

this account.   18 

 19 

b) Please see response to part (a).   20 

 21 

c) THESL would oppose a proposal to assume the risk of variances between actual and 22 

deemed losses because THESL cannot reasonably control actual losses on its 23 

distribution system.  While THESL can attempt to minimize losses operationally and 24 

through investments in lower-loss equipment, the objective of loss minimization must 25 
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INTERROGATORIES OF POLLUTION PROBE 
 
 

Witness Panel(s):  5 

be balanced against other operational objectives (such as reliability) and must also be 1 

undertaken on a cost-effective basis.   2 

 3 

Furthermore, for any given state and configuration of distribution equipment and set 4 

of operating procedures, losses vary exponentially (as the square) with current, as a 5 

matter of physics.  Therefore actual losses will be highly dependent on demand 6 

conditions which THESL cannot control and which themselves depend on factors 7 

such as temperature and economic activity.   8 

 9 

Therefore THESL takes the view that the responsible approach to the issue of 10 

minimizing losses is not for utilities to assume risk for variances between actual and 11 

deemed losses (however they would be determined), but rather for loss minimization 12 

to be among the objectives sought to be furthered in operational procedures (together 13 

with safety and reliability among others) and in the investments THESL makes in its 14 

distribution system.   15 
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INTERROGATORIES OF POLLUTION PROBE 
 
 

Witness Panel(s):  5 

INTERROGATORY 3:   1 

Reference(s):  Exhibit M1, Tab 1, Schedule 1, page 2 2 

 3 

Please provide the dollar values of the lower and the upper bounds for the Residential and 4 

General Service (i.e. less than 50 kW) monthly service charges for 2011 as per the EB-5 

2007-0667 Report of the Board.  6 

 7 

RESPONSE:   8 

The dollar values of the lower and the upper bounds for the proposed 2011 monthly 9 

service charges for all rate classes are filed in Exhibit L1, Tab 2, Schedule 1, page 25.   10 
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INTERROGATORIES OF POLLUTION PROBE 
 
 

Witness Panel(s):  5 

INTERROGATORY 4:   1 

Reference(s):  Exhibit M1, Tab 1, Schedule 1, page 2 2 

 3 

Please re-calculate the volumetric charges for the Residential and General Service (i.e. 4 

less than 50 kW) for 2011 assuming that the fixed monthly service charges are held 5 

constant at the current 2010 levels.  Please conduct this recalculation under each of the 6 

following scenarios: 7 

a) The lost monthly service charge revenues are instead recovered by increases to their 8 

volumetric charges during all hours of the year; and 9 

b) The lost monthly service charge revenues are instead recovered by increases to their 10 

peak period volumetric charges only. 11 

 12 

Please also provide a bill impact analysis for each of the above scenarios for a 13 

representative sample of customers. 14 

 15 

RESPONSE: 16 

a) Please see table provided in Appendix A to this Schedule. 17 

 18 

b) Distribution rates are not differentied by time period, and therefore there is no peak 19 

period volumetric charge specifically.   20 
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RESIDENTIAL  ‐ 800 kWh C urrent  Proposed  Impact
Volume Rate $ Charge $ Volume Rate $ Charge $ Change $ Change %

Service Charge (per 30 days) 1                  18.25          18.25             1                   18.25          18.25             ‐              0.0%
Distribution 800             0.01572     12.58             800              0.02241     17.93             5.35            42.5%
Smart Meter Rider (per 30 days) 1                  0.68000     0.68                1                   0.68000     0.68                ‐              0.0%
SSM Rider 800             0.00006     0.05                ‐               ‐              ‐                  (0.05)           ‐100.0%
LRAM Rider 800             0.00044     0.35                ‐               ‐              ‐                  (0.35)           ‐100.0%
Regulatory Assets ‐ Deferral/Variance 800             (0.00189)    (1.51)              800              (0.00189)    (1.51)              ‐              0.0%
Regulatory Assets ‐ Global Adjustment ‐ RPP  ‐              ‐              ‐                  ‐               ‐              ‐                  ‐              0.0%
Regulatory Assets ‐ 2011 Rate Rider 800              0.00089     0.71                0.71            0.0%
Contact Voltage ‐              ‐                  1 0.41            0.41               0.41            0.0%
Sub Total A ‐ Distribution 30.39             36.47             6.07            20.0%
RTST ‐ Network 830.08       0.00663     5.50                830.08        0.00648     5.38                (0.12)           ‐2.3%
RTSR ‐ Connection 830.08       0.00535     4.44                830.08        0.00487     4.04                (0.40)           ‐9.0%
Sub Total B (including Sub‐Total A)  ‐ Distribution 40.34             45.89             5.55            13.8%
Wholesale Market Rate 830.08       0.00520     4.32                830.08        0.00520     4.32                ‐              0.0%
RRRP 830.08       0.00130     1.08                830.08        0.00130     1.08                ‐              0.0%
DRC 800             0.00700     5.60                800              0.00700     5.60                ‐              0.0%
Standard Supply Service Charge 1                  0.25            0.25                1                   0.25            0.25                ‐              0.0%
SPC 830.08 0.00037 0.31               830.08 0.00037 0.31               ‐              0.0%
Cost of Power Commodity ‐ 1st Tier (May 1st 2010) 600.00       0.06500     39.00             600.00        0.06500     39.00             ‐              0.0%
Cost of Power Commodity ‐ 2nd Tier (May 1st 2010) 230.08       0.07500     17.26             230.08        0.07500     17.26             ‐              0.0%
Total Bill (including Sub‐Total B) 108.15           113.70           5.55            5.1%

kWh
Consumption Details 800  
Total Loss Factor 1.0376
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GS < 50 kWh with 2,000 kWh C urrent  Proposed  Impact
Volume Rate $ Charge $ Volume Rate $ Charge $ Change $ Change %

Service Charge (per 30 days) 1                 24.30         24.30         1                  24.30         24.30         ‐              0.0%
Distribution 2,000.00    0.02270     45.40         2,000.00      0.02692     53.84         8.44            18.6%
Smart Meter Rider (per 30 days) 1                 0.68000     0.68            1                  0.68000     0.68            ‐              0.0%
SSM Rider 2,000.00    0.00003     0.06            ‐               ‐              ‐              (0.06)          ‐100.0%
LRAM Rider 2,000.00    0.00009     0.18            ‐               ‐              ‐              (0.18)          ‐100.0%
Regulatory Assets ‐ Deferral/Variance 2,000.00    (0.00179)    (3.58)          2,000.00      (0.00179)    (3.58)          ‐              0.0%
Regulatory Assets ‐ Global Adjustment ‐ RPP  ‐              ‐              ‐              ‐               ‐              ‐              ‐              0.0%
Regulatory Assets ‐ 2011 Rate Rider 2,000.00      0.00075     1.50            1.50            n/a
Contact Voltage ‐              ‐              1                  0.42            0.42            0.42            n/a
Sub Total A ‐ Distribution 67.04         77.16         10.12         15.1%
RTST ‐ Network 2,075.20    0.00664     13.78         2,075.20      0.00627     13.01         (0.77)          ‐5.6%
RTSR ‐ Connection 2,075.20    0.00546     11.33         2,075.20      0.00440     9.13            (2.20)          ‐19.4%
Sub Total B (including Sub‐Total A)  ‐ Distribution 92.15         99.31         7.16            7.8%
Wholesale Market Rate 2,075.20    0.00520     10.79         2,075.20      0.00520     10.79         ‐              0.0%
RRRP 2,075.20    0.00130     2.70            2,075.20      0.00130     2.70            ‐              0.0%
DRC 2,000.00    0.00700     14.00         2,000.00      0.00700     14.00         ‐              0.0%
Standard Supply Service Charge 1.00            0.25            0.25            1.00             0.25            0.25            ‐              0.0%
Special Purpose Charge 2,075.20    0.00037 0.77            2075.20 0.00037 0.77            ‐              0.0%
Cost of Power Commodity ‐ 1st Tier (May 1st 2010) 750.00       0.06500     48.75         750.00        0.06500     48.75         ‐              0.0%
Cost of Power Commodity ‐ 2nd Tier (May 1st 2010) 1,325.20    0.07500     99.39         1,325.20      0.07500     99.39         ‐              0.0%
Total Bill (including Sub‐Total B) 268.80       275.96       7.16            2.7%

kWh
Consumption Details     2,000.00 

Total Loss Factor 1.0376        
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INTERROGATORIES OF POLLUTION PROBE 
 
 

Witness Panel(s):  5 

INTERROGATORY 5:   1 

Reference(s):  Exhibit M1, Tab 1, Schedule 1, page 2 2 

 3 

Please re-calculate the volumetric charges for the Residential and General Service (i.e. 4 

less than 50 kW) for 2011 assuming that their fixed monthly service charges are reduced 5 

by $2 per month relative to the current 2010 levels.  Please conduct this recalculation 6 

under each of the following scenarios: 7 

a) The lost monthly service charge revenues are instead recovered by increases to their 8 

volumetric charges during all hours of the year; and 9 

b) The lost monthly service charge revenues are instead recovered by increases to their 10 

peak period volumetric charges only. 11 

 12 

Please also provide a bill impact analysis for each of the above scenarios for a 13 

representative sample of customers. 14 

 15 

RESPONSE: 16 

a) Please see table provided in Appendix A to this Schedule. 17 

 18 

b) Distribution rates are not differentied by time period, and therefore there is no peak 19 

period volumetric charge specifically.   20 
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RESIDENTIAL  - 800 kWh C urrent Proposed Impact
Volume Rate $ Charge $ Volume Rate $ Charge $ Change $ Change %

Service Charge (per 30 days) 1                18.25         18.25            1                16.25       16.25            (2.00)          -11.0%
Distribution 800            0.01572     12.58            800            0.02545   20.36            7.78           61.9%
Smart Meter Rider (per 30 days) 1                0.68000     0.68              1                0.68000     0.68              -             0.0%
SSM Rider 800            0.00006     0.05              -             -             -                (0.05)          -100.0%
LRAM Rider 800            0.00044     0.35              -             -             -                (0.35)          -100.0%
Regulatory Assets - Deferral/Variance 800            (0.00189)    (1.51)             800            (0.00189)    (1.51)             -             0.0%
Regulatory Assets - Global Adjustment - RPP -             -             -                -             -             -                -             0.0%
Regulatory Assets - 2011 Rate Rider 800            0.00089     0.71              0.71           0.0%
Contact Voltage  -             -                1 0.41           0.41              0.41           0.0%
Sub Total A - Distribution 30.39            36.90            6.51           21.4%
RTST - Network 830.08       0.00663     5.50              830.08       0.00648     5.38              (0.12)          -2.3%
RTSR - Connection 830.08       0.00535     4.44              830.08       0.00487     4.04              (0.40)          -9.0%
Sub Total B (including Sub-Total A)  - Distribution 40.34            46.32            5.98           14.8%
Wholesale Market Rate 830.08       0.00520     4.32              830.08       0.00520     4.32              -             0.0%
RRRP 830.08       0.00130     1.08              830.08       0.00130     1.08              -             0.0%
DRC 800            0.00700     5.60              800            0.00700     5.60              -             0.0%
Standard Supply Service Charge 1                0.25           0.25              1                0.25           0.25              -             0.0%
SPC 830.08 0.00037 0.31              830.08 0.00037 0.31              -             0.0%
Cost of Power Commodity - 1st Tier (May 1st 2010) 600.00       0.06500     39.00            600.00       0.06500     39.00            -             0.0%
Cost of Power Commodity - 2nd Tier (May 1st 2010) 230.08       0.07500     17.26            230.08       0.07500     17.26            -             0.0%
Total Bill (including Sub-Total B) 108.15        114.13        5.98         5.5%

kWh
Consumption Details 800  
Total Loss Factor 1.0376
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GS < 50 kWh with 2,000 kWh C urrent Proposed Impact
Volume Rate $ Charge $ Volume Rate $ Charge $ Change $ Change %

Service Charge (per 30 days) 1                24.30         24.30         1                22.30       22.30         (2.00)          -8.2%
Distribution 2,000.00    0.02270     45.40         2,000.00    0.02767   55.34         9.94           21.9%
Smart Meter Rider (per 30 days) 1                0.68000     0.68           1                0.68000     0.68           -             0.0%
SSM Rider 2,000.00    0.00003     0.06           -             -             -             (0.06)          -100.0%
LRAM Rider 2,000.00    0.00009     0.18           -             -             -             (0.18)          -100.0%
Regulatory Assets - Deferral/Variance 2,000.00    (0.00179)    (3.58)          2,000.00    (0.00179)    (3.58)          -             0.0%
Regulatory Assets - Global Adjustment - RPP -             -             -             -             -             -             -             0.0%
Regulatory Assets - 2011 Rate Rider 2,000.00    0.00075     1.50           1.50           n/a
Contact Voltage  -             -             1                0.42           0.42           0.42           n/a
Sub Total A - Distribution 67.04         76.66         9.62           14.4%
RTST - Network 2,075.20    0.00664     13.78         2,075.20    0.00627     13.01         (0.77)          -5.6%
RTSR - Connection 2,075.20    0.00546     11.33         2,075.20    0.00440     9.13           (2.20)          -19.4%
Sub Total B (including Sub-Total A)  - Distribution 92.15         98.80         6.65           7.2%
Wholesale Market Rate 2,075.20    0.00520     10.79         2,075.20    0.00520     10.79         -             0.0%
RRRP 2,075.20    0.00130     2.70           2,075.20    0.00130     2.70           -             0.0%
DRC 2,000.00    0.00700     14.00         2,000.00    0.00700     14.00         -             0.0%
Standard Supply Service Charge 1.00           0.25           0.25           1.00           0.25           0.25           -             0.0%
Special Purpose Charge 2,075.20    0.00037 0.77           2075.20 0.00037 0.77           -             0.0%
Cost of Power Commodity - 1st Tier (May 1st 2010) 750.00       0.06500     48.75         750.00       0.06500     48.75         -             0.0%
Cost of Power Commodity - 2nd Tier (May 1st 2010) 1,325.20    0.07500     99.39         1,325.20    0.07500     99.39         -             0.0%
Total Bill (including Sub-Total B) 268.80     275.45     6.65         2.5%

kWh
Consumption Details     2,000.00 
Total Loss Factor 1.0376       
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Witness Panel(s):  5 

INTERROGATORY 6:   1 

Reference(s):  Exhibit M1, Tab 1, Schedule 1, page 7 2 

Exhibit M1, Tab 5, Schedule 1 3 

 4 

Please describe the actions that Toronto Hydro is taking in 2010 and will take in 2011 to 5 

reduce its distribution system losses.  Please describe additional cost-effective actions 6 

that Toronto Hydro could take to reduce its distribution system losses.  In both responses, 7 

please quantify the potential impact in MWh of these actions on Toronto Hydro’s losses.  8 

 9 

RESPONSE: 10 

There are a number of transformer replacement and voltage conversion projects in 2010 11 

and 2011 that will provide distribution system efficiencies, as a secondary benefit.  The 12 

impact of these projects on system losses in MWh is not known with any precision but 13 

would likely be in the order of 5-10 GWh.   14 
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INTERROGATORIES OF POLLUTION PROBE 
 
 

Witness Panel(s):  5 

INTERROGATORY 7:   1 

Reference(s): Exhibit Ml, Tab 1, Schedule 1, page 2 2 

 3 

Please provide Toronto Hydro’s fixed monthly service charges for Residential and 4 

General Service customers for each of the last 20 years. 5 

 6 

RESPONSE: 7 

The following table shows the fixed monthly service charges for the Residential and 8 

General Service classes since 2000.  Prior to 2000, distribution rates were not separated 9 

from commodity rates and therefore are not comparable. 10 

 11 

Fixed Monthly Service Charge ($/customer/30 Days) 

 Residential GS <50 kW GS 50-999 kW GS 1000-4999

kW 

May-00 9.46 12.70 20.18 557.00

May-01 10.80 14.50 23.06 637.00

May-02 14.03 18.59 29.61 815.60

May-03 14.03 18.59 29.61 815.60

May-04 14.03 18.59 29.61 815.60

May-05 13.64 18.27 29.23 803.72

May-06 11.96 16.02 25.74 715.08

May-07 12.00 16.07 25.82 717.42

May-08 14.85 19.37 29.78 725.80

May-09 16.85 21.44 32.69 705.35

May-10 18.25 24.30 35.49 659.80

  

Notes:  GS 50-999 kW class is for interval-metered prior to 2008 
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